

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AUGUST CABRERA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLACK & VEATCH SPECIAL PROJECTS
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-3833-EGS-ZMF

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENSE CONTRACTOR DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE THAT EACH DEFENDANT MADE PROTECTION PAYMENTS TO THE TALIBAN 5

 A. The Complaint Alleges Plausibly That Each Defendant Maintained A Practice Of Paying The Taliban For Security5

 B. Each Defendant’s Factual Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....8

 1. ArmorGroup..... 9

 a. Plaintiffs’ protection-payment allegations are sufficient..... 9

 b. Plaintiffs’ knowledge allegations are sufficient..... 13

 c. ArmorGroup’s factual assertions are improper..... 17

 d. ArmorGroup’s other factual criticisms are unpersuasive 19

 2. ECC..... 24

 a. Plaintiffs’ allegations are sufficient 24

 b. ECC’s arguments are unpersuasive 26

 3. EODT 30

 a. EODT paid Taliban fighters..... 30

 b. Plaintiffs’ knowledge allegations are sufficient..... 32

 c. EODT’s arguments are unpersuasive..... 35

 C. The Court Should Reject Defendants’ Attempt To Confine This Case To The Individual Examples.....38

 D. There Is No “Extra Careful Scrutiny” Standard For ATA Cases42

II. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD PRIMARY-LIABILITY CLAIMS 43

A. Plaintiffs Properly Allege Causation	43
B. Plaintiffs Allege The Other Elements Of Primary Liability	47
III. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD SECONDARY-LIABILITY CLAIMS	49
A. Plaintiffs Allege Substantial Assistance To The Taliban	49
B. Plaintiffs Plead The Requisite FTO Involvement.....	50
C. Plaintiffs Need Not Allege That Defendants Aided An FTO	52
IV. ARMORGROUP MISUSES THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE.....	53
V. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD A BASIS FOR THE COURT TO EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE G4S DEFENDANTS	55
A. G4S’s Protection Payments Were Directed At The United States	56
B. G4S’s Protection Payments Relied On U.S. Contacts	58
1. The G4S Defendants purposefully availed themselves of the United States.....	58
a. G4S Holdings (AGI).....	59
b. G4S Risk Management (AGMA)	62
2. The G4S Defendants’ U.S. contacts are suit-related.....	64
C. Jurisdiction Is Reasonable Because It Serves Vital National Interests.....	68
D. Alternatively, Jurisdictional Discovery Is Warranted.....	68
CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D. Tex 2011)	12
<i>Adelson v. Hananel</i> , 652 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2011)	68
<i>Air Prods. & Controls, Inc. v. Safetech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2007)	61, 64
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21 Nov. 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42, 43
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Alkanani v. Aegis Def. Servs., LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2014)	66-67
<i>Alsabri v. Obama</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 684 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	55
<i>Arvin Kam Constr. Co. v. Env’t Chem. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 1598220 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2019).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	68
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Associated Producers, LTD v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2014).....	55
<i>Astro-Med, Inc. v. Nihon Kohden Am., Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	64
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 4040345 (D.D.C. July 17, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-7077 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2020).....	51, 52, 54, 63
* <i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 18, 19, 20, 39, 42, 52
* <i>Bartlett v. Societe Generale de Banque Au Liban SAL</i> , 2020 WL 7089448 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2020).....	16, 21, 26, 30

* Authorities on which counsel chiefly relies are denoted with an asterisk, per Local Civil Rule 7(a).

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Bello v. Howard Univ., 898 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 36

Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev., 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 46

**Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 58, 59, 61, 62, 64, 67, 68

Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp., 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 42-43

Cabrera v. B&H Nat’l Place, Inc., 2015 WL 9269335 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2015)..... 17-18

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)..... 56

Cardiac Devices Qui Tam Litig., In re,
221 F.R.D. 318 (D. Conn. 2004)39

Carvalho, In re,
598 B.R. 356 (D.D.C. 2019).....56

**Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc., In re*,
284 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2018) (“*Chiquita III*”).....38, 46, 52

Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig., In re,
801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015)42

Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African American-Owned Media,
140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)..... 45-46

Cohen v. United States, 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 46

Covey Run, LLC v. Wash. Capital, LLC, 196 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 61

C.W. Downer & Co. v. Bioriginal Food & Sci. Corp., 771 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2014) 68

Defense Training Sys. v. Int’l Charter Inc. of Wyo.,
30 F. Supp. 3d 867 (D. Alaska 2014) 62

Dexia SA/NV v. Bear, Stearns & Co., 929 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 7

Diamond Chem. Co. v. Atofina Chems., Inc., 268 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)). 69

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 573 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 60

Doe v. Unocal Corp., 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 60

Doe v. Van Eschenbach, 2007 WL 1848013 (D.D.C. June 27, 2007)..... 41

Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig., In re,
221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016).....36

Elevator Antitrust Litig., In re,
502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)42

El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan, 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996),
vacated on other grounds, Samantar v. Yousef, 560 U.S. 305 (2010)..... 59, 69

Embree v. Syndham Worldwide Corp., 779 F. App’x 658 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 41

Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth., 82 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 64

Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth., 923 F.3d 1115
(D.C. Cir. 2019) (“*Klieman IP*”)..... 56, 57

Estate of Thompson v. Phillips, 741 F. App’x 94 (3d Cir. 2018) 67

FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd., 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 63

FC Inv. Grp. LC v. Lichtenstein, 441 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 63

Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC, 413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 51

Galloway v. Chugach Gov’t Servs., Inc., 199 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2016) 14, 30

Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC, 893 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 46, 54

Goldberg v. UBS AG, 660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....46

Goodman v. Kimbrough, 718 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2013).....18

Guidry v. U.S. Tobacco Co., 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999).....68

Halberstam v. Welch, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)49, 50

Helmer v. Doletskaya, 393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004)58

**Henkin v. Kuveyt Turk Katilim Bankasi, A.S.*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---,
2020 WL 6143654 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2020).....14, 15, 16, 21, 30, 33

Hunt v. Rodriguez, 2009 WL 173070 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2009)36

**Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia*, 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)18, 27, 36

Hussein v. Dahabshiil Transfer Servs. Limited, 230 F. Supp. 3d 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 47-48

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst., 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....46

ICC Eval. Serv., LLC v. Int’l Assoc. of Plumbing & Mech. Officials, Inc.,
2020 WL 1905132 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 2020).....5, 8, 19, 21, 61

Jiggetts v. Dist. of Columbia, 319 F.R.D. 408 (D.D.C. 2017).....41

Kaplan v. Hezbollah, 2019 WL 2103168 (D.D.C. May, 14, 2019).....54

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....66

Khatib v. Alliance Bankshares Corp., 846 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2012) 58-59, 61

Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc., 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018).....27, 36

Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,
376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....47

Kroger v. Legalbill.com LLC, 2005 WL 4908968 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2005)62, 63

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL, 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....67

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC, 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....12

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC, 97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....47

Livnat v. Palestinian Auth., 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)57

Lodi Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Tiger Lines, LLC,
2017 WL 999458 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2017).....38

Magluta v. Samples, 256 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001).....41

Malek v. Flagstar Bank, 70 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)70

Mayorga v. Merdon, 928 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....18

McFadden v. WMATA, 949 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2013)61

Miller v. Arab Bank, PLC, 372 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 12, 49-50

Miller v. Holzmann, 2007 WL 778568 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2007)41

Morris v. Khadr, 415 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (D. Utah 2006).....54, 57

Mousovi v. Obama, 2016 WL 3771240 (D.D.C. July 11, 2016)22

Mwani v. bin Laden, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 55-56

Nat’l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal. v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.,
573 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 68-69

*Nat’l Women’s Political Caucus, Inc. v. Metro. Louisville Women’s Political Caucus,
Inc.*, 359 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2019).....55

N. Am. Butterfly Assoc. v. Wolf, 977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020)46

Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd., 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)67

O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co., 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....64, 65, 67

Odah v. United States, 611 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....51

Okolie v. Future Servs. Gen. Trading & Contracting Co., 102 F. Supp. 3d 172
(D.D.C. 2015) 66-67

**Owens v. Rep. of Sudan*, 864 F.3d 751, 794 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *vacated on other
grounds by Opati v. Rep. of Sudan*, 140 S.Ct. 1601 (2020) (“*Owens III*”).....33, 44, 47

Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A., 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“*Owens IV*”).....44

Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig., In re,
723 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....42

Paroline v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....46

Patrick v. Dist. of Columbia, 179 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2016),.....40

Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 700 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 7-8

Prejean v. Sonatrach, Inc., 652 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1981)67

Pro Axxess, Inc. v. Orlux Distrib., Inc., 428 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2005).....68

Rundquist v. Vapiano SE, 2012 WL 5954706 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2012)59

Schwartz v. CDI Japan, Ltd., 938 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....61, 63

SEC v. Bilzerian, 378 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2004)56

Shatsky v. PLO, 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020)57

Stansell v. BGP, Inc., 2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011)54

Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.,175 F. Supp. 3d 3 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)66

Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A., 2017 WL 4480755 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2017)53

Strike 3 Holdings, LLC v. Doe, 964 F.3d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 2020)5, 19

Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001, In re,
714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013)57, 58, 69

Thompson Hine, LLP v. Taieb, 734 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 63-64

TIG Ins. Co. v. Rep. of Arg., 967 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2020)43

Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de Venez., 200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000)62

Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc., 235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017).....64

Taslidzic v. Luther, 2018 WL 3134419 (S.D. Fla. May 21, 2018)38

Underwriting Members of Lloyd’s Syndicate 2 v. Al Rajhi Bank,
779 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2019).....69

United States v. Bowie, 232 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....23

United States v. Kozeny, 643 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) (“*Kozeny I*”)6, 33

United States v. Kozeny, 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 34-35

United States v. Lacey, 423 F. Supp. 3d 748 (D. Ariz. 2019).....23

United States v. Mellen, 393 F.3d 175 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....34

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc., 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)14

United States v. Quinn, 403 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 13-14, 17

United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)23

United States v. Wynn, 61 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....35

United States ex rel. Chin v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
2017 WL 4174416 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2017).....38

United States ex rel. Lovett v. Holzer Clinic,
2014 WL 12767601 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2014).....38

**United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Constr., Inc.*,
608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....61, 62, 67

United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am. Inc.,
238 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002).....39

United States ex rel. Sansbury v. LB&B Assoc., Inc., 58 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2004)38, 40

United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
913 F. Supp. 2d 125 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 38-39, 40, 41

United States ex rel. Thomas v. Siemens AG, 708 F. Supp. 2d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....41

United States ex rel. Vainer v. Davita, Inc.,
2012 WL 12832381 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 2, 2012)38

United States ex rel. Yarberry v. Sears Holding Corp.,
2013 WL 1287058 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2013)41

Urquhart-Bradley v. Mobley, 964 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2020)55, 56, 58, 64, 69

Vitamins Antitrust Litig., In re,
94 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2000).....69

Waldman v. PLO, 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....57

Walsh Constr. Co. II v. U.S. Surety Co., 334 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D.D.C. 2018)7

Weiss v. Arab Bank, PLC, 2007 WL 4565060 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2007)54

Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC, 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....13

Wultz v. Islamic Rep. of Iran, 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)26, 45, 57

Xenophon Strategies, Inc. v. Jernigan Copeland & Anderson, PLLC,
2016 WL 1367734 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2016).....63, 64

Xie v. Sklover & Co., 260 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2017)58, 59, 70

Zaidan v. Trump, 317 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2018).....8, 19, 21, 40

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Anti-Terrorism Act, H.R. Rep. 102-1040 (1992) 29

Anti-Terrorism Act, S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992)..... 46

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. 107-40, § 2,
115 Stat. 224 (Sep. 18, 2001)..... 55

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act (“JASTA”),
Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)..... 43

 § 2(a) 43

 § 2(b)..... 43, 49, 52

1 U.S.C. § 1 49

18 U.S.C. § 2331(4) 55

18 U.S.C. § 2331(4)(B)..... 54

18 U.S.C. § 2331(C) 66

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) 29, 43

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(1) 49

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) 43, 49, 50, 53

18 U.S.C. § 2334(a) 56

18 U.S.C. § 2336..... 54

18 U.S.C. § 2339A..... 29

18 U.S.C. § 2339B 52

18 U.S.C. § 2339C 29

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1)..... 47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)..... 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)(A)..... 55

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 70

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 36

31 C.F.R. § 594.204 47

D.C. Code § 13-423 55

Other Authorities

Compl., *United States ex rel. Gordon v. ArmorGroup North America, Inc.*, No. 09-cv-01547-
RCL (D.D.C. filed Aug. 17, 2009), Dkt. 1 60
